BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company, d/b/a)	Case No. ER-2014-0258
Ameren Missouri's Tariff to Increase Its Revenues)	
for Electric Service)	

APPLICATION TO INTERVENE AFTER INTERVENTION DATE OF UNITED FOR MISSIOURI, INC.

COMES NOW, United For Missouri, Inc. ("UFM"), by and through its attorney, and pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.075(10) and 240-2.080(14), submits this application to intervene ("Application") to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") in the above referenced case after the intervention date established therein. In support of this Application, UFM states as follows:

1. UFM is a nonprofit Mutual Benefit corporation organized under the laws of the state of Missouri. Formed in July 2010, UFM has more than 76,000 members, primarily residents of the state of Missouri. UFM is committed to serving its members and the public in educating them about and supporting economic policies in the state that will foster free economic growth, opportunity and prosperity. UFM and its members are committed to the principles expressed in article I, section 2 of the Missouri Constitution, which declares,

that all persons have a natural right to life, liberty, the pursuit of happiness and the enjoyment of the gains of their own industry; that all persons are created equal and are entitled to equal rights and opportunity under the law; that to give security to these things is the principal office of government, and that when government does not confer this security, it fails in its chief design.

2. On July 3, 2014, Ameren filed proposed tariffs in this docket designed to increase its electric revenues. An intervention deadline of July 31, 2014, was established. *See Order*

Suspending Tariff, Scheduling Pre-Hearing Conference, Directing Notice, And Setting Deadline For Intervenors, Case No. ER-2014-0258 (July 11, 2014).

- 3. Subsequently, on October 10, 2014, a Non-unanimous Stipulation and Agreement ("NUS") was filed in this case by the Office of Public Counsel, the Consumers Council of Missouri, the Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers and the Missouri Retailers Association. Among other things, the NUS proposes to create a new customer class with a single customer, Noranda Aluminum, Inc., and implementation of a significant reduction from the electric rates currently paid by Noranda. The NUS also proposes to apply the resulting revenue deficiency among the remaining customer classes.
- 4. Then, on October 20, 2014, the Commission issued its *Order Directing Consideration of a Certain Rate Design Question* ("Rate Design Order") in order to obtain "information and analysis as to whether rate design mechanisms should be established to promote stability or growth of customer levels in geographic locations where there is underutilization of existing infrastructure" and propounded nine specific questions of the parties. The Rate Design Order granted Ameren Missouri the authority to file additional testimony related to the propounded questions on December 19, 2014.
- 5. The filing of the proposed NUS and the Rate Design Order have effectively interjected a new set of issues into this docket, new policy issues well beyond the scope of the issues normally arising in a general rate case. These new issues and any new Commission policies developed therefrom may impact the economy of the state of Missouri in a way that is adverse to free markets.
- 6. UFM's interest is in supporting governmental policies that provide "equal rights and opportunity under the law" for all persons in enjoy the gains of their own industry, i.e. a strong

and free economy. Excessive regulation distorts free market forces and diminishes opportunity.

UFM's interest is different than the interest of the general public. UFM believes that its

intervention and participation in this proceeding would serve the public interest in that it will

provide the Commission with UFM's free market perspective and improve the Commission's

record for decision. UFM seeks to become a party to this case for all purposes.

7. Good cause exists for granting this Application out of time because the issues raised by

the NUS and the Commission were not anticipated at the time of the deadline for interventions.

UFM affirmatively states that this intervention is not intended to delay these proceedings. UFM

accepts the record established in this case, including the requirements of any and all orders of the

Commission as of the date this Application is filed.

8. UFM has not taken a position on these new issues at this time, but reserves the right to

develop its position within the timeframe and under the procedures established by the

Commission.

9. Correspondence, communications, orders and the decisions in this matter should be

addressed to:

Carl Bearden

Executive Director

United for Missouri

P.O. Box 11466

Springfield, Missouri 65808

carl@unitedformissouri.org

Phone: 888-332-3811

David C. Linton

314 Romaine Spring View

Fenton, MO 63026

idlinton@reagan.com

Phone: 314-341-5769

3

WHEREFORE, UFM respectfully requests the Commission grant it intervention in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David C. Linton

David C. Linton, #32198

314 Romaine Spring View Fenton, MO 63026 314-341-5769 jdlinton@reagan.com

Attorney for United For Missouri, Inc.

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a true and correct PDF version of the foregoing was sent by email on this 24th day of October, 2014, to all individuals on the Commission's service list.

/s/ David C. Linton